

Amended

No. 48601-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

STEVE VERMILLION AND
THE CITY OF PUYALLUP,
Appellants,

v.

ARTHUR WEST,
Respondent

RESPONDENT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING

Jon E. Cushman
WSBA # 16547
Cushman Law Offices, P.S.
924 Capitol Way South
Olympia, WA 98501
360-534-9183
joncushman@cushmanlaw.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	3
I Argument.....	4
A. The published precedent of the unanimous Supreme Court in <i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> requires affirmation of the ruling of the trial court in this case.	4
B. There is sufficient State interest in ensuring the integrity of both the electoral process and the activities of elected public officers after they are elected to justify disclosure of the written communications of public officers made in the course of their public service in accord with the 1st Amendment.....	7
C. The potential for disclosure of communications related to the official duties of a public servant is a necessary adjunct to the sound governance of a democratic society and serves to promote a substantial governmental interest.....	9
D. Appellant Vermillion's refusal to follow the direction of his employer to employ a separate email address for his private communications was a voluntary action that equitably waived any good faith claim to privacy...11	11
E. Local Government functionaries are not “Legislators” or “Judges” but members of Boards addressing local issues and making local regulations and land use decisions subject to the Open Public Meetings Act and the Appearance of Fairness Doctrine	13
Conclusion.....	16

Table of Authorities

Amren v. City of Kalama,
131 Wash.2d 15, 31, 929 P.2d 389 (1997).....9

Asgeirsson v. Abbott, 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012). 11

*Citizens United v. Federal Election
Comm’n*, 558 U. S. ____, ____ (2010).....10

Fritz v. Gorton, 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911, (1974).....7

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....11

Guest v. Leis, 255 F.3d 325, 333 (6th Cir. 2001).....5

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186, 130 S.Ct. 2811 (2010).....9-11

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254,
11 L. Ed. 2d 686, 84 S. Ct. 710, 95 A.L.R.2d 1412 (1964).....8

Nissen v. Pierce County,
183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....5-6

State v. Hinton, 169 Wn. App. 28, 280 P.3d 476 (2012).....5

United States v. Dupree,
781 F. Supp. 2d 115, 159 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....5

United States v. Lifshitz,
369 F.3d 173, 190 (2d Cir. 2004).....5

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U. S. 661, 671 (1994).....10

Statutes

RCW 42.56.030.....9

RCW 42.56.010(3).....5

Articles

The Declaration of Independence,
Thomas Jefferson, et al, July 4, 1776.....8

Theodore Roosevelt, Third Annual
Message to Congress, December 7, 1903.....15

A. The published precedent of the unanimous Supreme Court in *Nissen v. Pierce County* requires affirmation of the ruling of the trial court in this case.
